

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA  
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, LEAGUE  
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, WASHINGTON  
STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL  
ATTORNEYS, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
SHERIFFS AND POLICE CHIEFS, AND THE  
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON CITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL

ORRY KORB, County Counsel

DANNY CHOU, Assistant County Counsel

*Counsel of Record*

GRETA S. HANSEN, Lead Deputy County Counsel

MELISSA R. KINIYALOCTS, Deputy County Counsel

70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, 9th Floor

San Jose, California 95110

Telephone: (408) 299-5900

danny.chou@cco.sccgov.org

VANCOUVER CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

DANIEL G. LLOYD, Assistant City Attorney

P.O. Box 1995, Vancouver, Washington 98668

Telephone: (360) 487-8500

dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
III. BACKGROUND .....	5
A. Local Law Enforcement Encounters With Mentally Ill Persons Are Increasing .....	6
1. The number of persons with serious mental illnesses has been steadily increasing, and most do not receive treatment.....	6
2. Since the 1960s, deinstitutionalization has increased the number of mentally ill persons living in the community .....	7
3. Resources for the treatment of mentally ill persons have been significantly reduced in recent years.....	8
B. Police Have Become The De Facto First Responders For Mental Illness .....	9
C. Although Law Enforcement Agencies Are Developing Specialized Programs For Dealing With The Mentally Ill, Those Efforts Are Constrained By Limited Resources And Differing Needs .....	12
D. The Impact Of These Specialized Programs On The Rate And Severity Of Injuries During Police Encounters With The Mentally Ill Is Unclear .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
A. Holding Law Enforcement Agencies And Officers Liable Where The Use Of Force Was Reasonable Puts Officers And The Public At Risk.....	16
B. Holding Police Officers And Their Agencies Liable For The Use of Reasonable Force Will Stifle Innovative Approaches To Dealing With The Mentally Ill And Deprive Local Governments Of Much-Needed Resources.....	19
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Unfairly Shifts Responsibility For Treating Mentally Ill Persons To Local Law Enforcement .....	22
D. Existing Fourth Amendment Limits On The Use Of Force Are Sufficient To Ensure That Mental Disabilities Are Reasonably Accommodated In Exigent Circumstances And To Protect Suspects From Unreasonable Search And Seizure .....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	26
<i>Connecticut Dept. of Maintenance v. Heckler</i> , 471 U.S. 524 (1985).....	7
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	16, 24, 25
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 798 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 959 (2000).....	23
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	25
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S.Ct. 987 (2012).....	18
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Sheehan v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Allery</i> , 682 P.2d 312 (Wash. 1984).....	25
<i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 816 (2009).....	23
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	3, 15
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. §§12101 et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Community Mental Health Centers and Construction Act, Pub. L. 88-164, 77 Stat. 282 (1964).....	7
ALA. CODE §22-52-91 (1975) .....	9
ALASKA STAT. §47.30.705 (1984) .....	9
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §36-529 (1989) .....	9
ARK. CODE ANN. §20-47-210 (1989) .....	9
CAL. PENAL CODE §835a (2014).....	25
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE §5150 (2014).....	9
COLO. REV. STAT. §27-65-105 (2011) .....	9
CONN. GEN. STAT. §17a-503 (2010) .....	9
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. §5122 (1953).....	10
FLA. STAT. §394.463 (2006) .....	10
GA. CODE ANN. §37-3-41 (1994) .....	10
HAW. REV. STAT. §334-59 (2013) .....	10
IDAHO CODE §66-326 (2013) .....	10
405 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/3-606 (2010).....	10
IND. CODE ANN. §12-26-4-1 (2013).....	10
IOWA CODE ANN. §229.22 (2013).....	10
KAN. STAT. ANN. §59-2953 (1998).....	10
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §202A.041 (1982).....	10
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §28:53 (2012).....	10
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 34, §3862 (2010).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MD. CODE ANN., HEALTH-GEN. §10-624 (2010) .....	10
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 123 §12 (2010) .....	10
MICH. COMP. LAWS. ANN. §330.1427 (1995) .....	10
MINN. STAT. ANN. §253B.05 (2010) .....	10
MISS. CODE ANN. §41-21-67 (2014) .....	10
MO. ANN. STAT. §632.300 (1996) .....	10
MONT. CODE ANN. §53-21-129 (2013).....	10
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §71-919 (2007) .....	10
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §433A.160 (2007).....	10
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §135-C:29 (2014).....	10
N.J. STAT. ANN. §30:4-27.6 (2009).....	10
N.M. STAT. ANN. §43-1-10 (2013).....	10
N.Y. MENTAL HYG. LAW §9.41 (1989) .....	10
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. §122C-262 (1997) .....	10
N.D. CENT. CODE ANN. §25-03.1-25 (2013).....	10
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §5122.10 (2013).....	10
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 43A, §5-207 (2012) .....	10
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. §426.228 (2013) .....	10
50 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. §4405 (1966).....	10
R.I. GEN. LAWS §40.1-5-7 (1987).....	10
S.C. CODE ANN. §44-178-440 (1994) .....	10
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §27A-10-3 (1991).....	10
TENN. CODE ANN. §33-6-402 (2000) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. §573.001 (2013).....	10
UTAH CODE ANN. §62A-15-629 (1953).....	10
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 18, §7505 (1977) .....	10
VA. CODE ANN. §37.1-67.01 (2013).....	10
WASH. REV. CODE §71.05.150 (2011).....	10
W. VA. CODE ANN. §9-6-5 (1984) .....	10
WIS. STAT. ANN. §51.20 (1987) .....	10
WYO. STAT. ANN. §25-10-109 (2013).....	10
28 C.F.R.	
§35.104.....	26
§35.139(a) .....	26
 MISCELLANEOUS	
J. Peter Blair, <i>Reasonableness and Reaction Time</i> , 14 Police Q. 323 (2011) .....	17, 18, 21, 22
Tim A. Bruckner, Jangho Yoon, Timothy T. Brown & Neal Adams, <i>Involuntary Civil Commitments After the Implementation of California’s Mental Health Services Act</i> , 61 Psychiatric Services 1006 (2010).....	10
Michael T. Compton, et al., <i>A Comprehensive Review of Extant Research on Crisis Inter- vention Team (CIT) Programs</i> , 36 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 47 (2008).....	12, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gary Cordner, <i>People with Mental Illness, Problem Oriented Guides for Police, Problem-Specific Guides Series No. 40, May 2006</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Amy Kerr, et al., <i>Police Encounters, Mental Illness and Injury: An Exploratory Investigation</i> , 10 J. Police Crisis Negot. 116 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Ronald C. Kessler, et al., <i>US Prevalence and Treatment of Mental Disorders: 1990-2003</i> , 352 New Engl. J. Med. 2515 (2005).....	7
National Alliance on Mental Illness, <i>Mental Illness Facts and Numbers</i> (2013).....	6, 7
National Alliance on Mental Illness, <i>State Mental Health Cuts: The Continuing Crisis</i> (2011).....	8, 9
Melissa Reuland, et al., <i>Law Enforcement Responses to People with Mental Illnesses: A Guide to Research-Informed Policy and Practice</i> (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
Melissa Reuland & Matt Schwarzfeld, <i>Improving Responses to People with Mental Illnesses: Strategies for Effective Law Enforcement Training</i> (2008) .....	13, 21
Peter H. Silverstone, et al., <i>A Novel Approach to Training Police Officers to Interact with Individuals Who May Have a Psychiatric Disorder</i> , 41 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 344 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
E. Fuller Torrey, et al., <i>Justifiable Homicides by Law Enforcement Officers: What Is the Role of Mental Illness</i> (2013) .....	6, 9, 11, 19, 23
Abigail S. Tucker, et al., <i>Law Enforcement Response to the Mentally Ill: An Evaluative Review</i> , 8 <i>Brief Treatment &amp; Crisis Intervention</i> 236 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
